Board resolutions approving the Loan Capitalisation Agreement and the transactions contemplated
thereunder and the independent non-executive Directors who will express their views after
considering the advice from the independent financial adviser to be appointed) consider that the
terms of the Loan Capitalisation Agreement is on normal commercial terms or better and that the
entering into of the Loan Capitalisation Agreement are fair and reasonable and in the interests of
the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months
immediately before the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the date of this announcement;
and (b) immediately after Completion (assuming there will be no other change in the issued share
capital of the Company other than the allotment and issue of the Loan Capitalisation Shares):

	 As at the date 	 Immediately
	 of this announcement	 after Completion
	 Number of 	 	 Number of
	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %

Ultra Harvest Limited (Note 1)	 235,162,125	 43.04	 235,162,125	 35.10
Magic Blazes Limited (Note 2)	 68,229,512	 12.49	 68,229,512	 10.18
Mr. Shen Yong (Note 3)	 3,936,000	 0.72	 127,584,678	 19.04
Mr. Shen Ke (Note 4)	 5,510,000	 1.01	 5,510,000	 0.82
Ms. Meng Qing (Note 5)	 5,500,000	 1.01	 5,500,000	 0.82

Public Shareholders	 228,070,706	 41.73	 228,070,706	 34.04

Total	 546,408,343	 100	 670,057,021	 100

– 6 –

Note(s):

1.	 Ultra Harvest Limited is owned as to 51% by Mr. Shen Yong, 39% by Mr. Wang Yuqiang and 10% by
Mr. Shen Ke.

2.	 Magic Blazes Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Ultra Harvest Limited.

3.	 Mr. Shen Yong is the chairman of the Company and an executive Director.

4.	 Mr. Shen Ke the son of Mr. Shen Yong.

5.	 Ms. Meng Qing is the spouse of Mr. Shen Yong.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATION

Mr. Shen is an executive Director, the chairman and the ultimate Controlling Shareholder of
the Company. Accordingly, Mr. Shen is a connected person of the Company under Chapter 14A